
 

 

 

 
Meeting: EAP Active Communities 

Date: Friday 4th August, 2023 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue: Council Chamber, The Cube, George St, Corby NN17 1QG 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the Democratic 
Services North Northants YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the EAP Active Communities 
 
Councillors Helen Harrison (Co-Chair), Helen Howell (Co-Chair), Ken Harrington, John 
McGhee, Russell Roberts, Geoff Shacklock and Chris Smith-Haynes 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of  
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for absence 

 
  

 
02   Minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2023 

 
 5 - 8 

 
Items for Discussion  

03   Strategies in Development 
 

  
 
03a  Sports and Leisure Strategy 

 
Kerry Purnell 9 - 18 

 
03b Health and Wellbeing Strategy Susan 

Hamilton 
 

19 - 28 

 
04   Service Presentation - Communities and Leisure Kerry Purnell 

 
29 - 58 

 
05   Executive Forward Plan 

 
 59 - 74 

 
06   Active Communities EAP Forward Plan 

 
 75 - 88 

 
07   Terms of Reference 

 
 89 - 92 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

08   Close of Meeting 
 

  
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 
27th July 2023 

 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: David Pope 
07974 886108 
david.pope@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Participation and Attendance 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as  
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. If you wish to  
attend the meeting, please contact the named Democratic Services Officer or email  
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Members’ Declarations of Inter
[...]
rdance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, unless you have specifically asked not to 
appear on the webcast, you are taking positive action to confirm that you consent to being 
filmed. You have been made aware of the broadcast and entering the Council Chamber 
you are consenting to be filmed by North Northamptonshire Council and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area 
that overlooks the Chamber. 
 
The Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, blog or tweet the proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek 
to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
EAP Active Communities 
At 10:00 am on Friday 9th June 2023, 
Council Chamber, The Cube, Corby 
 

Present: 

Members –  Councillor H Harrison (Chair), Councillor H Howell (Chair), Councillors 
McGhee, Smith-Haynes, Lawal and Marks. 

Officers - David Watts (Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and 
Housing), Michael Bridge (Consultant Public Health), Shirley 
Plenderleith (Assistant Director Public Health), Susan Hamilton (Interim 
Director of Public Health), Pauline Brennan (Democratic Services). 

1. Chair’s Announcements 

None on this occasion. 

2. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Russell Roberts and Geoff 
Shacklock. 

3. Members Declarations of Interest 

None on this occasion. 

4. Minutes from the meeting held on 28th April 2023  

The minutes of the EAP meeting held on 28th April 2023 had been circulated.  

RESOLVED that: - 

The minutes of the 28th April 2023 be approved. 

5. Presentation – Tourism Strategy 

Chair (Councillor Howell) thanked Kerry Purnell and her team and advised that the 
presentation would be given by Strategic Lead for Culture, Tourism and Heritage Jack 
Pishhorn and Richard Dickinson of Tomorrow Tourism. 

Mr Dickinson gave a very comprehensive overview of what work had been carried out 
and this had resolved that there was a considerable amount to do to bring repeat visits 
into the county as a whole, but from North Northants point of view there was a need 
to provide information on what was available to visit and provide accommodation, so 
people were encouraged to stay over for a period of time. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

The vision was to build a greater sense of pride across the county in turn driving 
economic growth whilst encouraging people to visit. This required a collaborative 
approach throughout the visitor economy. 

The objectives were Collaboration, Partnership Marketing, Focus on Quality & 
Performance and Plan for the Future, this would require a significant campaign over 
the next couple of years involving not just the Council but all Stakeholders. 

Mr Dickinson said delivery would require a High-Level Action Plan including 
preparation for revitalising marketing and promotional arrangements, building capacity 
and foundations to respond to the workforce challenge, increase the quality of the offer 
regarding sustainability, accessibility and visitor experience and establish robust long-
term governance and optimise the potential for the visitor economy. 

Members felt that there was the ability to put in place good infrastructure to encourage 
visitors to st
[...]
, Governance and Project Activity. 

Page 6



3 
 

Public Health Consultant Michael Bridges gave an overview of his Professional 
Background, his team consisted of: 

Health Protection – 2 staff members, 

Infection Prevention & Control Team – 3 staff members & 

Tabacco Control/Smoking Cessation and Stop Smoking Service – total 5 staff 
members. 

Abdu Mohiddin was a consultant in Public Health and advised that his role covered 
Children, Oral, Maternity and Sexual Health. 

Public Health Consultant Cate Carmichael, she covered Health Care Public Health, 
Evidence & Intelligence, Adult Health Improvement and Health Equalities. 

7. Forward Plan and future EAP Business 

Forward Plan had now been populated for the Municipal Year. 

8. Terms of Reference 
 
This would be included on the next Agenda. 
 

9. Close of Meeting 

Meeting closed at 12:01pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



EAP 4th August 2023

Active Communities FrameworkP
age 9

A
genda Item

 3a



• Introductions

• Background & Context 

• Project Approach

• Discussion Topics

Agenda

P
age 10



• New unitary authority – opportunity to develop a cohesive approach to 
leisure services across the whole Council area

• Nationally the sector is shifting away from ‘leisure/exercise/ sport’ to 
‘movement/health/wellbeing/prevention’

• ‘Place based’ approach

Background & Context 

P
age 11



P
age 12



Active Communities 
Strategy

•Stage 1

•Local and National 
Strategic Review

•Stakeholder 
Engagement

•Community Survey

•Non-User 
Engagement

•Strategic Outcomes

•Establish Active 
Communities 
Partnership

Active Communities 
Strategy

•Stage 2 – Evidence 
Document

•Demographic/Health/ 
Participation Analysis

•Mapping of users

•Existing Provision

•Current Performance

•Competition Analysis

Leisure Facilities 
Strategy

•Follow ANOG

•Strategic Review

•Member Mapping

•Facility Audit

•Facility Mapping

•Consultation & 
Engagement

•FPM

•Sports Facility 
Calculator

Playing Pitch Strategy

•Delivered by FMG 
with MA overseeing

•Follow ANOG

•4 stages

•Consultation & 
Engagement

Management Options 
Appraisal

•Understand current 
cost of leisure service

•Management Options

•Evaluation Criteria

•Financial Impact 
Assessment

•Detailed evaluation

Project Approach

Active Communities Strategy

•Stage 3/4

•Service Interventions

•Facility Interventions

•Key Performance Indicators

NNC Active Communities Framework

P
age 13



• Stakeholder engagement complete – end of August ‘23

• Surveys close – end of August ‘23

• School surveys – September ‘23

• Outline vision and strategic outcomes – Autumn ‘23

• Leisure Facility Strategy Completion – Dec ‘23

• PPS Completion – March ‘24

• AC Framework Sign Off – July/August ‘24

• Management Options Completion – Sept ‘24

• Management Options Sign Off – Dec ‘24

Key Dates

P
age 14



Discussion Topic 1

How can increased participation in 
physical activity contribute towards 

the Councils wider strategic 
outcomes?

P
age 15



What do you perceive the purpose of 
the ‘leisure service’ to be?

Discussion Topic 2

P
age 16



Thinking about what you want the 
service to achieve and the Active 

Communities 'branding' what are the 
keywords that need to form part of 

the vision for the Active Communities 
Strategy?

Discussion Topic 3

P
age 17



Are you aware of any opportunities 
and/or benefits for co-location and/or 
co-service delivery across the Council 
area?  E.g. libraries, GP surgery/health 

services, council offices etc.

Discussion Topic 4

P
age 18



Developing the 
North 
Northamptonshire 
Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy

1

P
age 19 A

genda Item
 3b



The purpose of the NJHWS is to:

Provide a context, vision, and overall focus for improving the health and 
wellbeing of local people and reduce inequalities.

Identify agreed a short list of shared priorities and outcomes for 
improving local wellbeing and health inequalities.

Suppo
[...]
my Partnership & new Tourism Strategy
❑ Develop plans for the future of Kettering museum including a bid to the NLHF for investment into NN archiving 

facilities
❑ Adoption & Implementation of the long-term Greenway Strategy
❑ NN Festival, Corby Fireworks and future NNC events programme
❑ Delivery of  summer ARC/Chester House Estate heritage engagement programme
❑ Intergration of Escape Rooms and second wedding/events venue at Chester House Estate
❑ Achieving museum accreditation for the ARC and Chester House;

❑ Continuing to grow the commercial and events offer at the Chester House Estate to improve financial 

sustainability;

❑ Developing an options appraisal for the future governance of the Chester House Estate;

❑ Undertaking a feasibility study for Phase 2 for Chester House (commercial catering kitchen & Victorian  

greenhouse refurbishment.     

P
age 46



Overview of Communities and Wellbeing

Hazel Webb

Strategic Lead – Communities & Wellbeing

P
age 47



Communities & Wellbeing

Programme Overview

Towns & 
Parishes

Community 
Development

Community 
& VCSE 
Grants

Refugee 
Programmes

Well 
Northants

Community 
Engagement

Health & 
Wellbeing

Armed 
Forces 

Covenant
Bookings 

for Parks & 
Open 

Spaces

Community 
Centres

Household 
Support 

Fund ICS Place 
Development 
Programme

P
age 48



Communities & Wellbeing Service Plan 23-24 Key Priorities

❑ Playing a key part in the new ICS Place model: supporting Community Wellbeing Forums and Local Area 

Partnerships; 

❑ Supporting the test and learn phase and sustainable case for change for Support North Northants, the new 

early help and prevention service;

❑ Developing a new Communities Strategy to inform the Council’s approach to such issues as  strategic and 

infrastructure investment in the VCSE; how we work with the VCSE; how we support volunteering; how the 

VCSE interacts with Public Sector Commissioners;

❑ Undertaking a review of the operating models and funding arrangements f
[...]
file on a page: Sam Fitzgerald – Assistant Director Adult Services

Profile on a page: Matthew Jenkins – Assistant Director Commissioning and Performance

Profile on a page: Ali Gilbert – Director of Place - Integrated Care - Placed based arrangements

Profile on a page: Evonne Coleman – Thomas – Assistant Director Strategic Housing, Development & Property Services

Profile on a page: Kerry Purnell – Assistant Director Communities and Leisure

Profile on a page: Shirley Plenderleith – Assistant Director Public Health

Profile on a page: Abdu Mohiddin - Locum Consultant in Public Health, Children, Oral, Maternity & Sexual Health

Profile on a page: Mike Bridges – Consultant in Public Health

Profile on a page: Cate Carmichael – Consultant in Public Health

Contents

P
age 76



Area Exec Member Director Assistant Director

Social Care for Adults Cllr H Harrison ED – A, HP & H AD Adult Services, AD Commissioning & Performance, AD Safeguarding, Wellbeing and Provider

Services for Older People Cllr H Harrison ED – A, HP & H

Health Inequalities Cllr H Harrison DPH AD Communities and Leisure

Inclusion Cllr H Harrison/Cllr M Binley ED – A, HP & H / DPH

Leisure and Sport Cllr H Howell ED – A, HP & H / DPH AD Communities and Leisure

Libraries and Theatres Cllr H Howell ED – A, HP & H / DPH AD Communities and Leisure

Culture Cllr H Howell ED – A, HP & H / DPH AD Communities and Leisure

Cohesion Cllr H Harrison/Cllr M Binley ED – A, HP & H / DPH AD Communities and Leisure

Mental Health and Wellbeing Cllr H Harrison/Cllr M Binley ED – A, HP & H / DPH AD C&L,

Domestic Violence Cllr H Harrison/Cllr M Binley ED – A, HP & H / DPH AD Communities  and Leisure

Tourism Cllr H Howell ED – A, HP & H / DPH AD Communities and Leisure

In relation to PH – areas to 
explore are Health Protection, 
CYP, and other aspects of adults 
– sexual health, lifestyles, etc.

Proposed areas to explore

P
age 77



Assistant Director/Lead Who Proposed EAP Date

Item 1: Strategies in development (first thoughts) -
a) Sports and Leisure Strategy (30mins)
b) Health and Wellbeing strategy (15mins)

Item 2: Service presentation - Communities and Leisure (to 
inform forward plan) 1 hr

Kerry Purnell - Assistant Director Communities and Leisure –
Susan Hamilton – Interim Director Public Health
Ali Gilbert – Director of Place, Integrated Care

Kerry Purnell - Assistant Director Communities and Leisure

Friday, 04 August 2023

Item 1:  Service presentation - Safeguarding and Wellbeing 
Provider Services (to inform forward plan) (1 hr)
Item 2:  Adult Social Care Strategy (15mins)

Zakia Loughead - Assistant Director Safeguarding and Wellbeing Provider Services to 
confirm who should attend from her area
Adult Social Care – Assistant Directors – Matthew Jenkins to present

Friday, 06 October 2023

Item 1: TBC
Item 2. Service presentation - Adult Services (to inform 
forward plan) (1 hr)

Sam Fitzgerald - Assistant Director Adult Services to confirm who should attend from 
her area

Friday, 01 December 2023

Item 1: TBC
Item 2. Service presentation - Commissioning and 
Performances (to inform forward plan) (1 hr)

TBC
Matthew Jenkins - Assistant Director Commissioning and Performance

Friday, 02 February 2024

Item 1: TBC
Item 2. Service presentation – Tackling Homelessness

TBC
Evonne Coleman –Thomas - Assistant Director Strategic Housing, Development and 
Property Services

Thursday, 04 April 2024

Forward Plan agreed items

P
age 78



Possible areas for EAP to consider

Policies and strategies in development

• Delivery of Transforming NNC Adult Social Care Provider Services

• Social Care Reform including local authority self-assessment. Introducing co-production across Adult Social 
Care.

• Liberty Protection Safeguarding

• Adults Emergency Duty Team (Emergency Provision – Out Of Hours)

• Supporting replacement to Adult Social Care System

• Support to NNC Prevent Strategic Delivery Plan, and Combating Drugs partnership, MAPPA Steering Strategic 
Management
[...]
ion and change being considered

• Harmonisation of the Housing Revenue Account – to deliver one HRA rather that the current separate 
Corby and Kettering Neighbourhood Accounts.

• Review of interim structures across the housing service, to ensure we remain agile and fit for purpose.

• Consideration as to management of our own temporary accommodation stock
Summary of Service Area

• Responsible for all strategic Housing services, 
Including Housing and Tenancy Services, and 
Homelessness.

• Responsible for all housing development activity, 
including acquisitions, new build and redevelopments

• Strategic Lead for all council l housing repairs, 
responsive and capital programmes.

Evonne Coleman – Thomas
Assistant Director
Strategic Housing, Development and Property Services

P
age 83



Kerry Purnell
Assistant Director 
Communities and Leisure

Possible areas for EAP to consider

Policies and strategies in development

• County-wide Tourism (Discover Northamptonshire) Strategy, at stakeholder engagement stage

• Leisure Strategic Framework – Active Communities Strategy, Leisure Facilities and Playing Pitch Strategies and 
future delivery model options- work recently commissioned

• DA and Sexual Violence Commissioning Framework

• Greenway Strategy and locality plans

Transformation and change being considered

• CCTV transformation programme (at early scoping stage)Short description of areas responsible for (12 font)

• Future governance options for Chester House Estate

• Full disaggregation of the library service

• Would the A New Sense of Place programme come to this EAP?
Summary of Service Area

• Culture, Tourism and Heritage, including Chester House 
Estate, Cornerstone, Discover Northamptonshire Tourism Hub 
at Rushden Lakes, Corby Heritage Centre, The Greenway, NN 
events

• Leisure and Active Communities, in-house and 
commissioned providers across the Leisure estate and active 
communities, sports, physical activity and play development

• Community 
[...]
be held using “virtual meeting” technology or shall 
 be onsite. Meetings will normally be live streamed, except where 
 confidential or exempt information is to be discussed.  

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

10.  An EAP through the Chair may invite guest speakers or expert witnesses to 
 attend a meeting of  the EAP on an ad hoc basis.  

11. A member of the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) may attend meetings of an 
 EAP without notice of attendance required, however participation in 
 discussions will be through the Chair of the respective EAP.  

12. Whilst some matters for discussion will clearly fall within the remit of one EAP, 
 there may be occasions where an agenda item is cross-cutting. The Chairs of 
 the respective EAPs shall decide which EAP acts as “lead.” The Leader of the 
 Council shall act as arbiter where a resolution cannot be achieved.  

13. Minutes/notes of each EAP shall be prepared and publicly available, except 
 those sections dealing with confidential or exempt information. Full copies of 
 minutes/notes taken shall be circulated to all Executive members and CLT in 
 addition to the appropriate EAP members.  

14. Agendas and reports will normally be circulated 5-clear working days prior to 
 the meeting date. Urgency items may be discussed at a meeting, with the 
 consent of the Chair, and subject to an explanation as to why an item is 
 urgent, and notification to EAP members prior to the meeting commencing.  

15. Each EAP will normally meet on a bi-monthly basis. A Chair of an EAP may 
 request the cancellation or addition of a meeting having given due notice to 
 the Proper Officer (or their deputy).  

There is no requirement for formal reports to be submitted to EAPS, instead the Chair 
will encourage presentations, briefing notes or verbal discussions. 

 

The Executive Advisory Panels currently established are: -  

• Active Communities EAP  

 Chaired by Councillor Helen Harrison/Councillor Helen Howell) 

  Lead Officer - David Watts/Director of Public Health & Wellbeing 

• Sustainable Communities EAP  

 Chaired by Councillor Harriet Pentland  

 Lead Officer - George Candler  

• Future Communities EAP  

 Chaired by Councillor Scott Edwards  

 Lead Officer- AnnMarie Dodds  

• Connected Communities EAP 

 Chaired by Councillor Lloyd Bunday  

Page 90



3 
 

 Lead Officer – Adele Wylie/Guy Holloway 

• Planning Communities EAP –  

 Chaired by Councillor David Brackenbury  

 Lead Officer – Rob Harbour  

• Prosperous Communities EAP – 

 Chaired by Councillor Graham Lawman/Councillor Matt Binley 

 Lead Officer – David Watts 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2023
	3a Sports and Leisure Strategy
	Slide 1: Active Communities Framework
	Slide 2: Agenda
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Project Approach
	Slide 6: Key Dates
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Discussion Topic 2
	Slide 9
	Slide 10

	3b Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Slide 1: Developing the North Northamptonshire Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
	Slide 2:  The purpose of the NJHWS is to: 
	Slide 3: Context
	Slide 4: The development of the North Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy
	Slide 5: Approach to developing the North JH&WS
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: IMPACTS OF THE WIDER DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH Robert Wood Johnson model 
	Slide 8: North Joint Health & Wellbeing Board - Governance 
	Slide 9: High level Timeline for NJHWS

	4 Service Presentation - Communities and Leisure
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18: Culture, Tourism & Heritage Service Plan 23-24 Key Priorities 
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: Community Safety Operations 
	Slide 24: Working in partnership
	Slide 25: Crime Prevention
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30

	5 Executive Forward Plan
	6 Active Communities EAP Forward Plan
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Sl

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Active Communities 
 
At 10:00am on Friday 4th August, 2023 in the Council Chamber, The Cube, George 
St, Corby NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Helen Harrison 
Councillor Helen Howell 
Councillor Ken Harrington 
 

Councillor John McGhee 
Councillor Russell Roberts 
Councillor Chris Smith-Haynes 
 

 
Officers 
 
David Watts (Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and Housing)  
Ali Gilbert (ICS Director of Place) 
Shirley Plenderleith (Assistant Director Public Health)  
Susan Hamilton (Interim Director of Public Health) 
Kerry Purnell (Assistant Director Communities and Leisure) 
Evonne Coleman-Thomas (Assistant Director Strategic Housing, Development and 
Property Services)  
David Pope (Democratic Services) 
 
 

27 Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies received. 
  
 

28 Minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2023  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

29 Sports and Leisure Strategy  
 
The panel was provided with the background and context to the Active Communities 
Framework, a suite of strategies that would come together to produce the framework 
over a period of approximately 12-18 months. Initial phases of production would 
involve significant informational input to shape the vision of the framework, with a 
series of presentations being made to Council members to seek views. 
  
The meeting noted that Max Associates, industry experts were working alongside the 
Council in the production of the framework. It was noted that work had been 
undertaken over the previous couple of years to pull together the leisure services 
inherited from the legacy councils, with details provided to the meeting of these 



services. Unitarisation had provided the Council with the opportunity to develop a 
cohesive approach to leisure services across the whole of North Northamptonshire. 
  
It was noted that the sector was moving towards a focus on movement, health, 
wellbeing and prevention and a place-based approach. It was heard that there could 
not be a “one-size fits all” approach, with an understanding of communities required to 
ensure the offer reflected need and demand and encouraged people to be more 
active, more often. 
  
The initial round of engagement had commenced, with evidence documentation, 
including examination of existing policies, data mapping and a review of current 
facilities, users, finances and competition offer. A Management Options Appraisal 
would be undertaken to provide a good basis for decision making, with evaluation of 
different options to understand benefits and disadvantages of both.  
  
The outcome of the above work would be the production of the Active Communities 
Strategy with a view to work being completed by the end of 2024. 
  
Members were asked to consider four discussion topics as set out below: 
  

       How can increased participation in physical activity contribute towards the 
Council’s wider strategic outcomes? 

       What do you perceive the purpose of the ‘leisure service’ to be? 
       Thinking about what you want the service to achieve and the Active 

Communities 'branding' what are the keywords that need to form part of the 
vision for the Active Communities Strategy? 

       Are you aware of any opportunities and/or benefits for co-location and/or co-
service delivery across the Council area? E.g., libraries, GP surgery/health 
services, council offices etc. 

  
  
Councillors made the following comments in relation to the discussion items listed 
above: 
  

       Educational facilities and “left-behind” areas should be encouraged to engage 
       Affordability and ease of access to facilities needed consideration 
       Working in strategic partnership would help maximise offer and budgets 
       Consideration needed to be given to activities that were not “pitch-based” 

including dance and theatre 
       Maximising the use of green space assets across North Northamptonshire 
       Improving physical activity among Council staff to offer healthy benefits for the 

workforce 
       Consideration of the requirements of differing demographics and those with 

existing health and wellbeing risks 
       Improving inequalities by making paid leisure services more affordable and 

utilising open spaces effectively 
       Early engagement with children to offer a lifetime approach  
       Promotion of use of sustainable transport, including walking and cycling 
       Utilise the expertise of both the voluntary sector and private sector 
       Understanding of existing facilities and leisure offer in North Northamptonshire 

and how this could be improved 



       Involving local health services, including GP surgeries in the Active Community 
Strategy to help target those in need and promote the local offer 

       An opportunity to work with Family Hubs to embed activity into family life 
       Linking strategies with other elements of partnership joint working 

   
  
Members thanked all those involved for their work in relation to the Active 
Communities Strategy to date.  
 
 

30 Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 
Cllr Helen Harrison provided a brief introduction to the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JH&W) item, with the meeting noting that production of a North 
Northamptonshire strategy was at its initial stage to replace the existing outdated 
countywide strategy, with work being led by the Council’s Public Health team. 
  
Susan Hamilton, Interim Director of Public Health was invited to address the panel 
regarding the work of the team in developing the new strategy. The meeting was 
provided with the context of the strategy, the purpose of which was to set out priorities 
for improving the health and wellbeing of the local population and detailing how health 
inequalities and need would be addressed.  
  
There was a recognition that the context had changed since the last strategy was 
developed, with Integrated Care Systems (ICS) now in place. National guidance had 
been released stating Health and Wellbeing Boards needed to take account of the ICS 
when developing JH&W strategies to ensure there was a coherent link between the 
system and strategy in terms of strategic aims and delivery.  
  
It was noted that the Integrated Care Strategy, covering a ten-year period, had been 
developed and published in late 2022 setting out the aims and objectives over that 
timeframe, with the contents of the strategy based on evidence from a Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment refresh undertaken in 2022, examining the needs of the populace. 
The JH&W Strategy would help to deliver the priorities of the ICS, with a focus 
specifically on place. Timeframes involved for the JH&W Strategy were across a 
shorter period, typically three to five years, with clear delivery mechanisms and an 
action plan to be developed to ensure that key priorities identified would be delivered 
with monitoring mechanisms in place 
  
The meeting heard that although a similar approach was being taken by both North 
and West Northamptonshire Councils in the development of strategies, timeframes 
involved were different. In terms of evidencing the immediate issues for North 
Northamptonshire, data contained within the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment was 
being examined to identify immediate priorities and other engagement mechanisms 
including Community Wellbeing Forums and Local Area Partnerships. It was noted 
that engagement would form a key part in developing the JH&W strategy, with work in 
this regard already underway. 
  
The meeting was reminded of the ambitions and outcomes of the Integrated Care 
Strategy. It was heard that there would be heavy emphasis on addressing behaviours, 
environment and socio-economic factors that impacted health and wellbeing in North 
Northamptonshire. 
  



A governance structure was already in place for the development of the strategy, with 
a partnership approach and active leads linked to the Health & Wellbeing Board. The 
frequency and governance of meetings was in its formation prior to wider partners 
being brought in. The JH&W Strategy was connected to a variety of other existing and 
emerging strategies and there was a need to ensure these meshed effectively.  
  
A high-level timeline was provided to the meeting who noted details regarding 
engagement, evidence gathering and writing of the strategy, with an ambition to 
present the draft document Health and Wellbeing Board in November 2023, with final 
sign-off in early 2024. 
  
Cllr McGhee spoke note the importance of including housing representatives from 
both the social and private sectors as part of the partnership boards. Cllr McGhee 
noted that it would also be beneficial for the draft strategy to be presented to the panel 
prior to being signed-off by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
Cllr Harrison noted the importance of engagement of the place work through the 
Community Wellbeing Forums and Local Area Partnerships and agreed that the draft 
strategy be presented to the panel prior to sign-off by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
Cllr Roberts raised the issue of progress monitoring, with the Chair agreeing that 
development of the strategy would benefit from being examined by as many 
mechanisms as possible, not just the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
  
In terms of priority areas for consideration, the following points were raised: 
  

       Accessing GPs, dental and mental health services  
       Emergency care access  
       A holistic approach to strategies would be beneficial 
       Avoidance of work duplication in relation to other strategies 
       Good examples of JH&W Strategies being circulated where disproportionate 

positive benefits had been achieved.  
       A vibrant employment market was beneficial to health and wellbeing 
       Consideration of early years (childminders, nurseries etc) driving behaviours 
       Working with non-Council social landlords to understand issues that exist in 

that area 
       Getting vaccination and screening at the forefront of health and wellbeing, 

picking up problems earlier and preventing illness 
       That the strategy be owned across all directorates at the Council, not just 

Public Health  
       Housing considerations to improve health and wellbeing, including green 

spaces for residents 
  

  
31 Service Presentation - Communities and Leisure  

 
The meeting welcomed Kerry Purnell, Assistant Director of Housing & Communities to 
provide a service presentation regarding the Communities and Leisure Service. 
  
The meeting heard that the Communities and Leisure element of the directorate 
covered leisure, culture, tourism, heritage and communities and wellbeing as well as 
the Council’s libraries services. With effect from September, Communities and Leisure 
would fall under the Public Health and Wellbeing directorate. 



  
The meeting noted the substantial work the service undertook in regard to outreach 
and delivery of sport and play offering in the community and were provided with details 
of Key Priorities within the service, with the meeting noting activity relating to the 
development of a business case for the ongoing operation of Kettering Leisure Village 
and partnership working with Public Health to deliver funded programmes in the 
leisure sector that would have a positive impact in the local community. 
 
In regard to Culture, Tourism and Heritage, work was underway to bring all parts of 
the service together into single service unit and staffing structure, with a business plan 
due to be completed in Autumn and a view to creating an income generating service 
on a sustainable financial footprint.   
  
A North Northamptonshire Tourism Strategy would be submitted to Executive in 
September, with the ongoing implementation of that strategy being something for the 
panel to be engaged with. The Greenway Strategy would also be taken to September 
Executive with future consideration of tourism and heritage venues in North 
Northamptonshire. 
  
Members discussed and asked questions in relation to the priority of community 
centres and the use of the Member Empowerment Fund in providing community 
grants. 
  
A request was made by Cllr John McGhee for a review of outcomes of the work the 
panel had previously been involved with. It was agreed that a running log be produced 
of main feedback points raised by the panel going forward to provide updates as to 
how its involvement had shaped proposals and policies.  
 
 

32 Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Executive Forward Plan for August 2023 to November 2023 was noted. A copy of 
the Internal Forward Plan had been circulated to members in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

33 Active Communities EAP Forward Plan  
 
The forward list of items for the EAP was considered.  
 
 

34 Terms of Reference  
 
Cllr John McGhee requested the addition of a feedback element to the Terms of 
Reference.  
 
 
 
 
 

35 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further business, the Chair thanked Members and Officers for their 
attendance and closed the meeting. 



 
 
 

 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 12.01 pm 
 


